NextEra Energy Transmission New York, Inc. Marcy to Pleasant Valley Project

Exhibit 7

Local Ordinances

Table of Contents

Exhibit		Page
Exhibit 7 – Local Ordinances		7-1
7.1	Introduction	7-1
7.2	Zoning Maps	7-2
7.3	Floodplain Maps	7-2

List of Figures

Figure

- 7-1
- Zoning Map (Sheets 1 through 32) Floodplain Map (Sheets 1 through 32) 7-2

EXHIBIT 7 – LOCAL ORDINANCES

This Exhibit addresses the requirements of 16 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) Section 86.8 and the New York Public Service Commission's (Commission) orders in Case 12-T-0502 on April 22, 2013 and September 19, 2013.

7.1 Introduction

NextEra Energy Transmission New York, Inc. (NEETNY) proposes to construct and operate an approximately 148-mile 345-kilovolt (kV) single-circuit alternating current (AC) transmission line paralleling existing transmission lines between the Marcy Substation in Oneida County and the Pleasant Valley Substation in Dutchess County (Marcy to Pleasant Valley Project or the Project) with an expected in-service date of September 2017.

The Marcy to Pleasant Valley Project is proposed to be sited in the following jurisdictions:

Oneida County

- Town of Marcy
- Town of Deerfield

Herkimer County

- Town of Schuyler
- Town of Herkimer
- Town of Little Falls

• Town of Manheim

Fulton County

- Town of Oppenheim
- Town of Ephratah
- Town of Johnstown

Montgomery County

- Town of Mohawk
- Town of Glen
- Town of Florida

Schenectady County

- Town of Duanesburg
- Town of Princetown

Albany County

- Town of Guilderland
- Town of New Scotland
- Village of Voorheesville

• Town of Coeymans

Greene County

- Town of New Baltimore
- Town of Coxsackie
- Town of Athens

Columbia County

- Town of Greenport
- Town of Livingston
- Town of Clermont

Dutchess County

• Town of Milan

- Town of Clinton
- Town of Hyde Park

• Town of Pleasant Valley

7.2 Zoning Maps

Figure 7-1 (Sheets 1 through 32) shows the proposed Project route on U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) base 1:24,000 topographic map identifying applicable zoning districts.

7.3 Floodplain Maps

Figure 7-2 (Sheets 1 through 32) shows the proposed Project route on USGS base 1:24,000 topographic map identifying applicable 100-year floodplains.